Quoted Options currently on issue1 428,565,681

Unquoted Options currently on issue Nil

New Options offered pursuant to the Offer Nil

Total Options on issue on completion of the Offers 428,565,681

Notes:

1. Comprising of 403,351,964 quoted Options exercisable at $0.025 each on or before 30 November 2025.

The capital structure on an undiluted basis as at the date of this Offer Document would be
1,498,500,982 Shares and on completion of the Offer (assuming all Entitlements are
accepted and no Options are exercised prior to the Record Date) would be 1,873,126,227
Shares.

No Shares or Options on issue are subject to escrow restrictions, either voluntary or ASX
imposed.

3.7 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are likely
to be diluted by approximately 50% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares
on issue as at the date of this Offer Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table below:

Holder

Holding as
at Record

date

Approximate
% at Record

Date1

Entitlements under
the Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

Approximate
% post Offer

Shareholder 1 50,000,000 3.34% 12,500,000 50,000,000 2.67%

Shareholder 2 25,000,000 1.67% 6,250,000 25,000,000 1.33%

Shareholder 3 5,000,000 0.33% 1,250,000 5,000,000 0.27%

Shareholder 4 1,000,000 0.07% 250,000 1,000,000 0.05%

Shareholder 5 100,000 0.01% 25,000 100,000 0.01%

Notes:

1.  This is based on a share capital of 1,498,500,982 Shares at the date of this Offer Document and
1,873,126,227 Shares immediately after completion of the Offer.

3.8 Directors Interests and Participation

Each Director’s relevant interest in the Shares of the Company at the date of this Offer
Document and their Entitlement is set out in the table below.

9

DIRECTOR

SHARES

VOTING
POWER (%)

ENTITLEMENT

$

Graham Reveleigh1 22,377,928 1.49% 5,594,482 $22,378

Charles Ross 3,200,000 0.21% 800,000 $3,200

Sachin Saraf - - - -

Notes:
1. Mr Graham Reveleigh also holds 2,637,792 listed options exercisable at $0.025 on or before 30